

No. 13-916

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT JACOBSEN, and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
SEAN SANDOLOSKI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Rejecting Allstate’s Due Process Objections .....	2
II. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Decisions Of Federal Courts Of Appeals And State Courts Of Last Resort .....	6
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Decide These Questions .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	11
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Starnes</i> , 425 U.S. 637 (1976).....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	8, 11
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	7
<i>Brown &amp; Brown of MT, Inc. v. Raty</i> , 313 P.3d 179 (Mont. 2013).....	3
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004).....	9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 999 N.E.2d 614 (Ohio 2013) .....	9
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 308 P.3d 38 (Mont. 2013).....	3
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	5-6

<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	5
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	5
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2-3
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	5
<i>R.L.S. v. Barkhoff</i> , 674 P.2d 1082 (Mont. 1983).....	3, 7
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	8
<i>Rolan v. New W. Health Servs.</i> , 307 P.3d 291 (Mont. 2013).....	3
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	10
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	11
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	7

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....6  
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....2

**RULES**

Mont. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....3
